Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
MIRROR RESTAURANT (TENS)

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
230 pm 1 June 2015 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman)
Frederick Thompson
Viddy Persaud

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 June 2015

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 June 2015

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003.
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 28)

Application for a Temporary event notice (TENs) for Mirror Restaurant 3/7 Billet lane
Hornchurch RM11 1TS

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 4
&¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE

1 June 2015

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079
e-mail:taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (TEMPORARY
EVENT NOTICE)

This is a hearing to consider an application for a temporary events notice under
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration.

Members are advised that, when considering an application, the following options
are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35,
paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

@) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or 
[...]
bmission. Permission to have this information included in the
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any
oral submissions have been made.

e Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the
witness’s full name and occupation.

Representations:

e The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any

Page 3



person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf.

e This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious.

e Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s
guestion will not be taken into account in determining the length of time
available to the party in question to make their representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the

Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the

application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the

Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

Page 4



The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Applications for conversion of existing licences where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application
first being receiv
[...]
led to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 7



Havering

amii: LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

1 June 2015
Subject heading: Mirror Restaurant
3-7 Billet lane Hornchurch RM11 1TS
Temporary event notice (TEN)
Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
5" floor Mercury House
01708 432692

This TEN was submitted by Mr Mehmet Ergun Keles under section 100 of the
Licensing Act 2003. The TEN was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on
14" May 2015.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

Mirror Restaurant is located in a parade of commercial outlets at the junction of Billet
Lane and High Street in Hornchurch which comprises a part of the St Andrews ward. St
Andrews ward is subject to a special licensing policy. The premises has yet to open
and is currently being fitted out for the purpose of being a licensed premises. A
premises licence application is currently ongoing. The site occupies three commercial
units knocked into one large venue. A large decked area has been constructed at the
front of the premises while the premises’ frontage comprises gate fold doors which
presumably will be fully open during the warm weather. The commercial properties in
this parade of shops have residential properties located above them.

A map of the area is attached.
Details of the TEN

This TEN was originally submitted on the behalf of Mr Keles via his agent with an
intention to permit the provision of licensable activity from 2" — 8" June 2015. This
original submission was made void, however, as it was contrary to s.101(1)(a) of the Act
which requires a minimum of 24 hours between TENs. A previously submitted TEN, or
TEN ‘A’, was to end on 1% June 2015. This second TEN, or TEN ‘B’, was subsequently
amended to reflect the current dates, i.e. 3" — 9" June 2015.

TEN A was a late TEN and, apart from the dates, was identical in content to the
standard TEN, TEN B. Both the Police and Havering’s Noise Team submitted objection
notices against TEN A. As a result, a counter notice was issued by Havering’s licensing
authority. TEN A is therefore not authorised and may not occur.

Page 8



Further to the submission of this TEN, TEN B, discussions between Mr Keles’ agent and
the Police resulted in the receipt of a further amendment to the TEN in accordance with
s.106 of the Act. This modification reduced the TEN’s terminal hours from 01:00 to
00:30 and reduced the maximum capacity from 250 attendees to 180. These
modifications addressed Police concerns. Havering’'s Noise Specialist apparently was
not involved in the discussion between Mr Keles’ agent and the Police. Havering’'s
Noise Specialist had concerns at the TEN and submitted an objection notice.

Objection notice(s)

Mr Marc Gasson submitted an objection notice against this TEN on the behalf of
Havering’'s environmental health department. Mr Gasson’s concerns are in relation to
the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective.

Observations

The role of the licensing sub-committee with regard to this TEN will be governed by the
Act and, in particular, s.106A. This section clarifies at s.106A(2)(b) that the relevant
licensing authority may impose one or more conditions on the standard temporary event
notice if the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence that has effect in respect
of the same premises as the temporary event notice.

This premises has yet to be licensed so there is currently no premises licence in force at
the site. Therefore the sub-committee’s role might appear to be either to authorise or to
refuse to authorise the TEN as currently submitted, i.e. to permit the provision of live
music, recorded music, late night refreshment and the supply of alcohol for consumption
on the premises, as follows:

e From 3 to 9" June 2015 inclusive
e From 09:00 to 00:30
¢ A limitation of 180 attendees (including staff)

The sub-committee’s role in this matter is further clarified in the Guidance to the Act at
paragraph 7.37.

Page 9



¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 10



Havering For help contact

,»{;; Haveri nq Application for a Temporary Event Notice licensing@havering.gov.uk
S renesssoneven T Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01708 432777

#

#raquired information

Section 1 of 9

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application geqnerated by the system.

Fourrefarstes Billet 2 You can pE.ll’ vx.rhat you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

® Yes C No work for.

Applicant Details

#First name [MEHMET ERGUN |

*Family name IKELES |

* E-mail info@advancepl.co.uk
[...]
County or administrative area |

* Postcode |NI 79L7

* Country |United Kingdom |

Section 2 of 9

APPLICATION DETAILS (See also guidance on completing the form, general notes and note 1)

Have you had any previous or maiden names?

C  Yes ® No
*Yaur date of Birth I 27 | / | 09 | / I 1962 I Applicant must be 18 years of age or older
dd mm Vyyy

I | This box need not be completed if you are an

National Insurance number individual not liable to pay UK national

insurance,

Place of birth [ANTAKYA, TURKEY |

Correspondence Address

Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one? If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as

@ Yes C No required. Select “No” to enter a completely

new set of details.

Building number or name |3-7 |

Street [BILLET LANE |

District |HORNCHURCH |

City or town [ESsEx |

County or administrative area l j

Postcode |RM'E1 1TS

Country |United Kingdom |

Page 13

< Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Additional Contact Details

Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one? If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
@ Yes C No required. Select "No" to enter a completely
new set of details.

E-mail info@advancepl.co.uk

Telephone number

Other telephone number

Section 3 of 9

THE PREMISES

I, the proposed user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to carry out a temporary
activity at the premises described below.

Give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if it has no address give a detailed
description (including the Ordnance Survey references). (See also guidance on completing the form, note 2)

* Does the premises have an address?

(® Yes C No
Address
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one? If "Yes"” is selected you can re-use the d
[...]
 May the following amendment to the TEN was provided to
Havering’s noise specialist.

From: xxxx@gmail.com [mail to: xxxx@gmail.com]

On Behalf Of Advance Planning

Sent: 20 May 2015 17:49

To: Marc Gasson

Cc: Paul Jones; Rose Jason J - KD

Subject: Re: Mirror - TEN Representation 03-09/06/2015

Dear Mr Gasson

| would like to confirm following amendment on previous email about TEN on
03-09/06/2015,

OPENING HOURS
Sunday 09:00am-23:00
Monday-Saturday 9:00am-23:30

Late Night Refreshment:
Monday-Saturday 11:00pm -23:30am

Page 22



Supply of alcohol, live music, recorded music (Background Music) and
Sunday 09:00am-23:00
Monday-Saturday 9:00am-23:30

After our conversation with my client, he has confirmed that, there are sound
insulation between ground and first floor. The building control officer has
inspected and he is happy with the arrangement.

In order to control the level of noise, we are proposing to shut the folding door
during the Live Music and there will be no sitting after 22:00 (daily) at outside
sitting area.

In terms of Recorded Music, the music will be background music

In terms of Live Music, only Piano with Vocal Lounge, Classical, Chill-out,
Ambient Etc.

The maximum people will be restricted to 178

| hope this amendment will help to withdraw your representation in order to get
grant the TEN application for 03-09/06/2015.

Kind Regards

Kenan KARA

With regard to these amendments there are currently three versions. Version one
was accepted by the Police. Based upon the version one offer the Police did not
oppose the TEN, having previously opposed a late TEN submitted for hours identical
to the original hours sought by this TEN.

At this stage | am unable to confirm which version will be the presiding version
during the actual event. The premises user would need to provide clarity on this.

With regard to the apparent voluntary restrictions placed upon the provision of
licensable activity by the premises user in version 3, these will not be enforceable as
the licensing sub-committee is unable to impose conditions on this TEN. There is
currently no premises licence in force at the site and thus the provisions of s.106A
(2) (b), referred to in my report, do not permit the imposition of conditions by the sub-
committee on a TEN. While the premises user may comply with his own voluntary
conditions, there would be little which could be done should the premises fail to do
so.

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer

21 May 2015

Page 23



GE

L5

J sz

2ol p ¥

oz,

&

Hornchurch
Methodist
Church

| 231027

Wuirl: et

Car Park i~ L
.J ElSubSta

n Iscottish Mutudl
House

271029

Fire Statio

735010 3)

* LEATHER LANE

Mirror Restaurant

Mg

Licensed Partner

nlpg W"ﬁ

The National STREET
GAZETTEER

Scale: 1:2000
Date: 28 April 2015
Size: A4

Havering

auite:. LONDON BOROUGH

London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road,Romford, RM1 3BD
Tel: 01708 434343

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015
Ordnance Survey 100024327




»¢ Havering

ALTHERTR LONDON BOROUGH

Representation from the Environmental Health
Responsible Authorities

Page 25



H a Ve r i n q Public Protection

Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
LONDON BOROUGH Romford RML 3SL

Please call: Marc Gasson

Telephone: 01708 432777
memao Fax: 01708 432554
email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk
Text Relay for the deaf, speech impaired

From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist or hard of hearing: 18001 01708 432777

To: The Appropriate Officer-Licensing Team
My Reference : MDG/016709

Your Reference :

Date: 18 May 2015

Licensing Act 2003-Application For A Temporary Event Notice 03-09/06/2015
Mirror Restaurant, 3-7 Billet Lane, Hornchurch, Essex.

| refer to the above application detailed above and advise that | object to the application
based upon my concerns in relation to the prevention of public nuisance.

| would raise concerns for the following reasons:-

1. The close proximity of residential properties to the application site. The closest
homes are immediately adjacent to the application site those being above the
commercial properties in Billet Lane. Residents are likely to experience
unacceptable levels of noise from the following sources:-

e Amplified music and from the venue, particularly if the appropriate noise
control measures (ie noise limiter and lobbied exits) are not put in place.

¢ Vehicle movements, the application site has no parking spaces which
considering the proposed capacity for the venue will mean vehicles will be
using the street to park in, potentially directly outside nearby residential
properties exposing residents to unacceptable levels of noise particularly
after the venue has closed at 01:00hours

¢ People noise from both inside and outside the premises but particularly after
the premises closes when patrons could be under the influence of alcohol.

¢ People noise from patrons using the outdoor seating area

2. The application site is within a mixed use residential/commercial area and therefore
the terminal hours for regulated activities for all days falls outside the recommended
times stated within Havering’s licensing policy 012.

Public Protection Bringing togetlﬁgéggvi%mental Health & Trading Standards

amemo - 016709\MG01748



Regulated activities will normally be permitted:

o until 11.30 pm in residential areas
. until 00.30 am in mixed use areas
. no limits in leisure areas

| trust this clarifies my position

Marc Gasson
Noise Specialist

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Front Application
	Appltn 
	KK modif
	16709 Amendments Appltn
	Map Vicinity
	Front Responsible Authy Env Health
	Noise Obj




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
1 June 2015 (2.30  - 4.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson and Viddy Persaud 
 

  
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman) 
 
 

  
 

 
           
Present at the hearing were the applicant were Mr Mehmet Keles, his agents Mr 
Kenan Kara, Mr Graham Hopkins and Ms Linda Potter. 
 
Mr Marc Gasson Noise Specialist, Havering Environmental Health. 

 
Also present were Mr Paul Jones Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor to 
the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 

 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE UNDER SECTION 

100 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003.  
 
PREMISES 
Mirror Restaurant 
3-7 Billet Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM11 1TS 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Mehmet Ergun Keles  
Mirror Restaurant 
3-7 Billet Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM11 1TS 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 June 2015 

 
 

 

 
1. Details of Application 
 
Mirror Restaurant was located in a parade of commercial outlets at the 
junction of Billet Lane and High Street in Hornchurch which comprised a 
part of the St Andrews ward.  St Andrews ward was subject to a special 
licensing policy.  The premises had yet to open and was currently being 
fitted out for the purpose of being a licensed premises.  A premises licence 
application was currently on-going.  The site occupied three commercial 
units knocked into one large venue.  A large decked area has been 
constructed at the front of the premises while the premises’ frontage 
comprises gate fold doors which presumably will be fully open during the 
warm weather. The commercial properties in this parade of shops had 
residential properties located above them. 
 
The TEN application was submitted by Mr Mehmet Ergun Keles under 
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The TEN was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 14 May 2015. 
 
The TEN was originally submitted on the behalf of Mr Keles by his agent 
with an intention to permit the provision of licensable activity from 2 – 8 June 
2015.  This original submission was made void, however, as it was contrary 
to s.101 (1) (a) of the Act which required a minimum of 24 hours between 
TEN.  A previously submitted TEN, or TEN ‘A’, was to end on 1 June 2015.  
The second TEN, or TEN ‘B’, was subsequently amended to reflect the 
current dates, i.e. 3 – 9 June 2015. 
 

TEN A was a late TEN and, apart from the dates, was identical in content to 
the standard TEN, TEN B.  Both the Police and Havering’s Noise Team 
submitted objection notices against TEN A.  As a result, a counter notice 
was issued by Havering’s licensing authority. TEN A was therefore not 
authorised and may not occur. 
 
Further to the submission of this TEN, TEN B, discussions between Mr 
Keles’ agent and the Police resulted in the receipt of a further amendment to 
the TEN in accordance with s.106 of the Act.  This modification reduced the 
TEN’s terminal hours from 01:00 to 00:30 and reduced the maximum 
capacity from 250 attendees to 180.  These modifications addressed Police 
concerns.  
  
Havering’s Noise Specialist was not involved in the discussion between Mr 
Keles’ agent and the Police.  Havering’s Noise Specialist had concerns 
about the TEN and submitted an objection notice. 
 
At the hearing the sub-committee was informed that the details of TEN is: 
 
Monday – Saturday 09:00 – 23:30 
Sunday                   09:00 – 23:00  
 
2. Grounds of Objection 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 June 2015 

 
 

 

 
There was one objection notice made against the TEN from a responsible 
authority, namely Havering’s Noise Specialist, Mr Marc Gasson, submitted 
on 18 May 2015. 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, the police and environmental 
health have three working days to lodge an objection to a TEN on the 
grounds relating to one or more of the four licensing objectives (The 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm). 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Public Health: - Mr Gasson, Havering Noise Specialist officer appeared and 
reiterated his written objection against the applications. He stated that: 
 

1. He remained concerned about the close proximity of residential 
properties to the application site. The closest dwellings were 
immediately adjacent to the premises, with some being above the 
commercial properties in Billet Lane. Residents are likely to 
experience unacceptable levels of noise from the following sources:- 
 

 Amplified music from the venue, particularly if the appropriate 
noise control measures (i.e. noise limiter and lobbied exits) 
are not put in place. 

 Vehicle movements, the premises has no parking spaces 
which considering the proposed capacity for the venue will 
mean vehicles will be using the street to park in, potentially 
directly outside nearby residential properties exposing 
residents to unacceptable levels of noise particularly after the 
venue has closed at 23:30 hours  

 People noise from both inside and outside the premises but 
particularly after the premises closes when patrons could be 
under the influence of alcohol. 

 People noise from patrons using the outdoor seating area until 
the specified closing hours. 

 
Mr Gasson noted that the premises had now amended its terminal hours for 
regulated activities at the hearing.  
 
4. Applicant’s response. 
 
Mr G Hopkins, the representative of the applicant addressed the sub-
committee and responded to the points made by Mr Gasson - Noise 
Specialist.  
The Sub-Committee was informed that the applicant had 25 years’ 
experience in various restaurant businesses. 
The operating hours had been amended as stated above. 
Mr Hopkins advised the sub-committee to be mindful that the premises was 
a new and untested venue for the potential of noise. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 June 2015 

 
 

 

The applicant was looking to bring back in to use three units in a flagship 
area of restaurants. 
 
The following series of measures were offered: 

 To close terrace by 22:00 hours daily 

 No drinks would be taken outside after 22:00 hours 

 To shut the front windows when music is played from the single 
vocalist and pianist 

 That recorded music was to be played in the background 

 The sub-committee was informed that the premises had been fitted 
with sound insulation between ground and first floor. The work had 
been certified by Havering Building Control. 

 The sub-committee was informed that the applicant also owned the 
residential accommodation above the premises. 

 The front of the premises was restricted by the double yellow lines. 
There was a Sainsbury car-park that customer would be expected to 
use, customers would also be informed via the premises website and 
flyers not to park outside the venue. 

 
The applicant was keen to operate as a restaurant where customers either 
walked to the car park or order a Taxi cab from the premises.  
The sub-committee was informed that the premises was situated on a busy 
bus route and as such some level noise would be expected. 
The applicant was of the view that Environmental Health Authority had other 
powers that it could use to control activities at the premises. 
 
Mr Hopkins’s clarified that the on-going premises licence application did 
restrict alcohol sales to those accompanying a substantial table meal only.   
Licensing Officer Jones indicated otherwise to the sub-committee, to the 
effect that there was no such offer by the applicant in the premises licence 
application to restrict alcohol sales in any way.  Mr Hopkins then indicated 
that an amendment to the premises licence application would be made the 
following day in which alcohol supplies would be made ancillary to a table 
meal only. 
 
In response to an enquiry from the sub-committee, Mr Hopkins detailed that 
the TEN applied for was to enable the premises to trade, facilitate the 
opening of the premises as staff had already been employed. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that the premises was fitted with a CCTV 
system that shall incorporate a recording facility for a minimum of one 
calendar month.   
 
There would be two personal licence holder on the premises, adequate 
staff, facility for Taxi cab service, Challenge 25 and as the premises would 
be operating until 23:30 hours, there was still adequate public transport 
available. 
  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 June 2015 

 
 

 

The sub-committee was informed that the premises would be an upmarket 
restaurant with staff uniformed in black and white. A refusal register would 
be kept in the premises. 
 
Mr Hopkins informed the sub-committee that the premises had agreed with 
the Police a capacity of 178 including staff. 
 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 1 June 2015, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Temporary Event 
Notice for Mirror Restaurant is as set out below, for the reasons 
stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine these applications with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Agreed Facts Whether the granting of the Temporary Event Notice 

would undermine any of the four licensing objectives. 
 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

The Sub-committee noted the concerns of the Noise 
Specialist that he had not had the opportunity to be 
consulted. That he had no evidence of and assurance 
of the sound insulation test to the premises. 
 
The Sub-committee noted Planning permission was 
granted in January 2013 for the use of 5-7 Billet Lane 
as a restaurant but not for unit 3. That a condition 
limiting opening hours from 1200 to 2300 Monday to 
Saturday with no opening on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays. Other conditions requiring certain details – 
e.g. fume extraction to be submitted prior to the use 
commencing had also not been submitted. 

 
The Sub-committee were concerned with the details of 
events that applied to the TEN. 
 
The Sub-committee were concerned that the applicant 
had not made an effort to satisfy the Noise Specialist. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 June 2015 

 
 

 

 
 

6. Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the Noise Specialist 
in relation to the application, the decision of the Sub-Committee decide was 
to Refuse the application on the grounds of Public Nuisance.  
 
The Sub-committee considered the objections from the Environmental 
Health Authority (EHA) that related to the prevention of public nuisance 
objective. The EHA objections were centred on noise nuisance from within 
and outside the premises. Representation was made by the EHA that there 
had been no sound insulation to test that the arrangements for noise 
reduction at the premises were adequate. The EHA had advised that there 
were a number of residential premises adjacent to the application site. The 
Sub-committee was concerned that allowing the event to go ahead would 
undermine the licensing objective of public nuisance as presented by the 
EHA. Whilst the applicant had been willing to give undertakings regarding 
concerns about noise nuisance that could possibly have addressed the 
concerns of the EHA, the Sub-committee noted that it could not impose 
conditions on the TEN and to allow the event to go ahead would undermine 
the licencing objective. As part of the consideration of the TEN, the Sub-
committee noted that the premises user had made the TEN application as a 
means to commence early trading at the premises before the consideration 
of a full premises licence application. The premises user’s representative 
informed the Sub-committee that no specific event has been planned and 
the application was to allow the premises to open.            
 
The Sub-committee also considered the guidance issued under Section 182 
of the Licencing Act 2003 in considering the TEN application. The sub-
committee noted in particular that paragraph 7.6 of the guidance the TEN 
did  not relieve the premises user from any requirements under planning law 
for appropriate planning permission where it was required. The Sub-
committee was not satisfied that the premises user had appropriate 
planning permission for the TEN.  
  
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 


